Past service cost 4 – – 4

General administration expenses – – 5 – 5

Change in capitalised surplus of plan assets – – 249 249

Balance at 31 Dec 2022 11,239 11,019 680 900

of which: domestic 6,981 6,242 146 885

of which: foreign 4,258 4,777 534 15

1
To our investors

2
Combined review
of  operations

3
Responsibility statement

4
Consolidated financial
 statements
Notes

5
Further information

RWE Annual Report 2023

177

Changes in the actuarial assumptions would lead to the following changes in the present
value of the defined benefit obligations:

The present value of pension obligations, less the fair value of the plan assets, equals the net
amount of funded and unfunded pension obligations.

As of the balance-sheet date, the recognised amount of pension provisions totalled
€880 million for funded pension plans (previous year: €462 million) and €444 million for
unfunded pension plans (previous year: €438 million).

Part of the past service cost related to severance payments in the UK.

Sensitivity analysis of pension provisions Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations

€ million 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Change in the discount rate by + 50 / − 50 basis points

Domestic – 444 494 – 384 425

Foreign – 229 253 – 218 242

Change in the wage and salary growth rate by − 50 / + 50 basis points

Domestic – 20 20 – 19 20

Foreign – 15 16 – 12 14

Change in the pension increase rate by − 50 / + 50 basis points

Domestic – 313 340 – 273 295

Foreign – 138 139 – 170 129

Increase of one year in life expectancy

Domestic – 321 – 275

Foreign – 104 – 134

The sensitivity analyses are based on the change of one assumption each, with all other
assumptions remaining unchanged. Actual developments will probably be different than
this. The methods of calculating the aforementioned sensitivities and for calculating the
pension provisions are in agreement. The dependence of pension provisions on market
interest rates is limited by an opposite effect. The background of this is that the  commitments
stemming from company pension plans are primarily covered by funds, and mostly plan
assets exhibit negative correlation with the market yields of fixed- interest securities.